

Republic of the Philippines Province of Ilocos Norte MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE FIRST REGULAR SESSION OF THE 10TH SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS, ILOCOS NORTE HELD AT THE MUNICIPAL SESSION HALL ON THE 5TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2016 AT 10:25 O'CLOCK IN THE MORNING.

PRESENT:

Hon, Edistio P. Valdez. Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer; Hon. Angel Miguel L. Hernando, Member; Hon. Domingo C. Ambrocio, Jr., Member: Hon. Ariel B. Villa, Member; Hon. Efren C. Butay Member; Hon. Norberto S. Dadiz, Jr., Member: Hon. Manuel D. Coloma, Sr., Member; Hon. Orlando B. Badua, Member; Hon, Jessie Julito P. Pumaras, Sr., Member: Hon. Linda E. Badua, Member/Liga ng mga Barangay President.

ABSENT:

None.

"RESOLUTION NO. 2016-146

A RESOLUTION ENDORSING THE PROJECT PROPOSAL OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF SAN NICOLAS, PROVINCE OF ILOCOS NORTE, WHICH IS THE CONSTRUCTION/ INSTALLATION OF A WASTE WATER TREATMENT FACILITY AT THE PUBLIC MARKET, TO THE REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT COUNCIL THRU THE NATIONAL ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY (NEDA) REGIONAL OFFICE I, IN RESPONSE TO THE PROJECT CALL OF THE SAID NATIONAL GOVERNMENT AGENCY PURSUANT TO ENERGY REGULATION 1-94.

WHEREAS, the sewage disposal and the wastewater treatment at the Public Market has been a recurring problem at the San Nicolas, Public Market causing inconvenience to the consumers, market goers, including tourists and balikbayans, as well as the market vendors and stall occupants;

WHEREAS, without a doubt, the Public Market is a viable source of local revenues which are in turn utilized for the developmental projects of the municipality as well as other social services intended to the townspeople;

WHEREAS, concomitant to the mandate of the Local Government Code for Local Government Unit (LGU)to source out funds for the improvement of its services and facilities, the present dispensation aims to be one of the recipients of projects to be funded out from the accumulated fund share of the region from the commercial operations of power plants in the region;

WHEREAS, the Project Call is timely as the construction/installation of a wastewater treatment facility at the Public Market has been identified as one of the priority concerns of the LGU;

WHEREFORE, be it RESOLVED as it is hereby RESOLVED by the Sanguniang Bayan assembled in session, to endorse the project proposal of the Municipality of San Nicolas, Province of Ilocos Norte which is the construction/installation of a wastewater treatment facility at the Public Market;

Page 2, Resolution No. 2016-146;

RESOLVED FURTHER to transcribe copies of this resolution and furnish same to the NEDA Regional Office I for their perusal and consideration.

On motion of Member Efren C. Butay, duly seconded, the foregoing resolution was unanimously approved.

CARRIED."

Voting on the foregoing resolution was as follows: AYES : Members Hernando, Ambrocio, Jr., Villa, Butay, Dadiz, Jr., Coloma, Sr., Badua, O., Pumaras, Sr., and Badua, L. NAYS : None. ABSTAINED : None. I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing resolution. ENRIQUE P. ULE JR. Secretary to the Sangguniang Bayan I **ATTESTED:** EDISTIO P. VALDE Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer **APPROVED:** ALFREDO P. VALDEZ, JR., M.D. Municipal Mayor Approved on: September 6, 2016